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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

a CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIG:SHOGK
DO NOT OREN

Tha lightning flash | CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE The  exclamalion

amowhead | RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. point  within  the
muun the lnangle | DO NOT REMOVE COVER triangle is @ warning
i§ a waming | (ORBACK). NO USER sigh alerling
sign alerting you | SERVICE  ABLE PARTS |you of important
of “dangerous | INSIDE. instructions
voltage” inside the REFER SERVICING TO accompanying Lhiz
radic QUALIFIED SERVICE radio.

PERSONNEL.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS
(POLARIZED) PLUG TITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE, OR
OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED
TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

Please read this before operating your unit.

WARNING: To reduce Ihe risk of fire or electric shock, do not
expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. READ INSTRUCTIONS- All lhe safety and operating instructions

~ should be read before the product is operated.
‘2. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS- The safety and operaling inslructions

" shoutd be retained for fulure reference.

HEED WARNINGS- All warnings on the product and in the operating
~ instructions should be adhered to.

| FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS- All operaling and use instructions
should be followed.

i, CLEANING- Unplug this product from the wall outlet before
cleaning: Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Clean only
with a dry clolh.

h E, ATTACHMENTS- Do not use attachments not recommend by the




product manufacturer as they may cause hazards.

. WATER AND MOISTURE- Do not use Lhis product near water-for

example, near a bath tub, wash bowi, sink, or laundry tub; in a wet
basement, or near a swimming pool, and the like.

. ACCESSORIES- Do not place this product on an unstable cart,

stand tripod, bracket, or table. The product may fall, causing
serious injury lo a child or adult and serious damage to the
product. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the product. Any
mounting of the product shouid follow the manufacturer's
Instructions, and should use a mounting accessory recommended
by the manufaclurer.

A preduct and cart combination shouid be moved with

care. Quick stops, excessive force and uneven

surfaces may cause the appliance and cart

combinalion to cverlurn.

10.VENTILATION- Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided

1.

for ventlilalion and to ensure reliabie operaiion of the product

and to protect it from overhealing, and these openings must nol be
blocked or covered. The opening should never be blocked by
placing the preduct on a bed, sofa, rug, or othar simitar surfaces.
This produst should not be placed in a built-in installation such

as a book case or rack unless proper ventilalion is provided or lhe
manufacturer’s inslructions have been adhered 1.

POWER SOURCE- This product should be cperated from the type
of power source indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure
of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product
dealer or local power company. For product intended to operate
from battery power, or other sources, refer to operating instruction.

12. GROUND and POLARIZATION- This product may be equipped

wilh a polarized alternating current line plug (a plug having one
blade wider than Lhe other) This plug will fit into the power outlet
only one way. This is a safety feature. If you are unable to insart
the plug fulty info the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug
should still fail 1o fit, contact your electrician to replaca your
obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized
plug. ALTERNATIVE WARNINGS- This product is equipped with
a three-wire ground-type plug, a plug having a third {grounding)
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pin. This plug will only fit into & grounding-type power outlet, This
is a safety fealure. If you are unable to insert the plug into the
outlet, contact your electrician to replace your cbsolete outiet, Do
not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type plug.

13.POWER-CORD PROTECTION- Power supply cords should be
routed so that Lhey are not likely to be walked on or pinched by
iterns placed upon or against Lhem, paying particular attention to
cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and point where they
exist from the product,

14.PROTECTIVE ATTACHEMENTS PLUG- The product is equipped
wilh an attachment plug having overload protection. This is a
safely fealure, See instruction Manual for replacement or reselting
of protective device. If replacement of the plug is required, be sura
the service techniclan has used a replacement plug specified by
the manufacturer that has the same overload protection as the
original plug.

15.0UTDOOR ANTENNE PLUG- If an outside antenna is connected
to the receiver, be sure the antenna system is grounded so as to
provide some proteclion against voltage surges and built-up static
charges. Article 810 of the National Electrical Cods, ANSI/NFPA
70, provides Information with regards to proper grounding of
the mast and supporting siruclure, grounding of the lead-in wire
to an antenna-discharge unit, size of grounding conductors,
locatlon of antenna-discharge unit, connaction to grounding
electrodes and requirements for the grounding elecirodes.

16. LIGHTING- For added pratection this product during a lighting
slorm, or when it is left unattended and unused for long periods
of time, unplug it from the wall oullet and disconnect the antenna
or cable system. This will prevent damage te lhe product due to
lighting and power-line surges.
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17. POWER LINES- An ouislde antenna system should not be located
in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other electric light or
power circults, or where it can fall into sueh power lines or circuils.
When installing an outside antenna system, extreme care should
be taken to keep from touching such power lines or circuils as
contact wilh them might be fatal.

18. OVERLOADING- Do not overioad wall outlets, extension cords or
Integral convenience receplacles as this can result in a risk of fire
or electrical shock.

19.0BJECT AND LIQUID ENTRY- Never push objects of any kind
into this product through apenings as they may touch dangerous
voltage points or short-out parts that could result in a fire or
electrical shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product.

20. SERVICING- Do not Attempt to service this product yourself as
opening or remaoving covers may expose you to dangerous voltage
or other hazards. Refer all serving to qualified service personal.

21.DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE- Unplug this product from the

wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service personnel under
lhe following conditions:

When lhe power-supply cord or plug is damaged

If liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen inte ihe product,

If the product has been exposed to rain or water,

If the product does not operate normally by fallowing the operating

instructions, adjust only those conlrols that are covered by the

operaling insiructions as an improper adjustment of other conirals

may resull in damage and will often require extensive work by a

qualified technician to restore the product to its normal operation.

e. If the product has been dropped or damaged in any way, and.

f. When the product exhibits a dislinct change in performance- this
Indicates a need for service,

22.REPLACEMENT PARTS- When replacement parts are required,
be sure the service technician has used replacement parts
specified by the manufacturer or have the same characteristics as
the original part. Unauthorized substilutions may result in firg,
electric shock, or ather hazards.

23.SAFETY CHECK- Upon completion of any service ar repairs to
this praduct, ask the service technician to perform safety checks to
determine lLhat the product is in preper operaling condition.

apowm




24 WALL OR CEILING MOUNTING- The product should be mounted
to a wall or cailing only as recommended by the manufacturer.

25. HEAT- The product shouid ba sltuated away from heat sources
such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or olher products
(including amplifiers} that produce heat.

26.Rating plale was located at bottom enclosure of the apparatus.

27.The apparalus shall not be exposed to dripping or splaghing and
that no objects filled with liquids. such as vases, shall be placed on
apparatus.

28, The mains plug is used as disconnect device. The mains plug of
apparatus should not be obstructed OR should be easily accassed
during intended use. To be completely disconnact the power input,
lhe mains plug of apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains.

29, Battery shall not be exposed to excesslve heat such as sunshine,
fire or the llke.

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressively
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user's authority io operate lhe equipment,



. ON/OFF/AUTO

. LED DISPLAY

. AUTO INDICATOR

- SNOOZE/SLEEP OFF

. ALARM SET/OFF

TIME SET

. SLEEP SET

. HOUR/MINUTE INDICATOR

9. HOUR SET

10.MINUTE SET

11. VOLUME CONTROL / BUZZ

12. WAVE BAND

13, TUNING CONTROL

14.BATTERY BACK-UP

15.FM ANTENNA WIRE

16.AC POWER CORD

17.POINTER

18.PROJECTION ON/OFF
19.PROJECTION

20.TIME SET BUTTON FOR PROJECTION
21.HOUR BUTTON FOR PROJECTION
22.MINUTE BUTTON FOR PROJECTION
23.FOCUS ADJUSTMENT
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AC POWER OPERATION
Before connecting to the power supply ensure that the supply
corresponds to the information on the rating label on the bottom of the

apparalus.

WARNING

Disconnect the mains plug from the supply socket when not in use.
To avoid the risk of electric shock do not remove the cover of the
apparaius, There are no user sarviceable paris inside. To prevent fire
or shock hazard do not expose the apparatus 1o rain or moisture.

CLOCK

1. Setthe ONJOFF/AUTO switch (1} to 'OFF' connect the Main Cord
lo the power supply. The clock display will flash on and off
indicating a power interruption and that the display time is
incorrect.

2. To set the carrect time, press the TIME SET butlon (6) and
MINUTE SET button (10), or HOUR SET butten (9), together, until
the correct time |s displayed.

3. Open the Clock Battery Compartment door and fit a 9V baltery.
The purpose of 1his battery is to store the information relating
to alarm lime. And to keep the clock functioning in the event of
disconnection from the mains supply or power interrruption. Should
this occur. The clock will continue to keep time, but will not display,

THE LED DIGITAL CLOCK AND THE PROJECTION
CLOCK MUST BE SET SEPARATELY

TIME SETTING FOR PROJECTION

- Switch the projection switch to the "ON'’ posilion.

- To presel the HOURS, press simultaneously the HOUR BUTTON
(21) and the TIME BUTTON {20). keep them depressed until the
hour digits to be preset ara displayed.

- To preset the MINUTES, press simuitaneously the MINUTE
BUTTCON (22) and the TIME BUTTON (20). Keep them depressed
until the minute digiis to be preset are displayed.

- Foeus selting : To adjust the projection clock definition by turning
the FOCUS (23) until the project’s time Is clearly shown on the
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ceiling or wall.
NOTE : PROJECTS TIME IMAGE ON THE CEILING OR WALL OF A
DARKENED ROOM.
MAXIMUM PROJECTION DISTANCE IS 3-9 FEET,

TO SET OR RESET THE ALARM TIME

1. Press and hold the ALARM SET/OFF button (5).

2. While holding the ALARM SET/OFF button (5} press the HOUR
SET button (9) and MINUTE SET button (10) to advance the time
until the desired alarm time is shown on the display.

TO SET THE ALARM TO WAKE TO RADIO

1. Set the alarm time as previously instructed. Select a radio slation
and make sure the VOLUME is sat as desired,

2. Slide the ONJOFF/AUTO switeh (1) to the AUTO position. When
the actual lime on the clock matches Ihe selected preset alarm
lime, the unit automatically tums on for 1 hour and 59 minutes and
then shuls off. The time of the porjection does not {rigger the
alarm.

Notes :

- To shut off the alarm, press the ALARM SET/OFF button (5) once
and alarm time will be reset for the next day, Slide tha ON/OFF/
AUTO swilch (1) to the OFF position to turn off alarm and not set it
for the next day.

- The radio can be temporarily tumed off manually by pressing
the SNOOZE button (4); Lhe radio will turn back on aulomatically 9
minutes later.

TO SET THE ALARM TO WAKE TO BUZZER

1. Set the alarm time as previously instructed. Slide the VOLUME /
BUZZER {11) knob to the BUZZER position; a click is heard and
the buzzer will now be aclivated.

2. Slide the ON/OFF/AUTO switch (1) to the AUTO position, Whan
lhe actual lime matches the selected preset alarm lime, the unit
aulomatically turns on for 1 hour and 59 minutes and then shuls
off.




TO SHUT ALARM OFF

1. To shut off the alarm, press the ALARM SET/OFF button (5) once
and atarm ime will be reset for the next day. Slide the ON/OFF/
AUTO switch (1) to the OFF paosition to tumn off alarm and not set It
for lhe next day.

SNOOZE FUNCTION

1. The alarm can be temporarily tumned off manually by pressing
{he SNOOZE button (4); the buzzer will tum back on automatically
& minutes later.

SLEEP

1. Set the ON/OFF/AUTO switch (1) 10'OFF or ‘AUTO".

2. Press the Sleep Set button (7) and Minute Set butlon (10) logether.
The steep time will be displayed and count down from 59 minutes
to zero. Relsase Lhe buttons when the required sleep time is
dispalyed.

3. The radlo will now operate unlil lhe sleep time has elapsed or may
be switched off by pressing the SnoozelSleep Off button (4).

RADIO

The AM bands use an internal directional serial. Rotale the radio for
best reception.

Far best FM reception ensure ihat the EM cord antenna is completely
uncoiled and extended, Rear side of cabinel.

Set the ON/OFF/AUTO switch (1) to 'ON' position

Set the Wave band switch (12) to the required wave band.

. Adjust the Tuning Control {13) to select the desired station.

. Adjust the Volume Control {11) Is required.

To turn off the radio, set the GN/OFF/AUTO swtich (1) to 'OFF
position. If the radio does not switch off this may be caused by
inadvertent operation of the Sleep Set button (7), to cancel this
press the Snooze/Sleep Off button (4) once.

T



SPECIFICATIONS
Frequency Range: AM 530 - 1710 kHz
FM 88 — 108 MHz

Output Power : 300 mw

Speaker Impedance : 8 chm

Batlery Backup : 9V battery (for clock)

Power Source ; AC120V ~ B0 Hz, 5 Wats
DIGITAL LAB

LIMITED WARRANTY

We at DIGITAL LAB befieve you will be pleased with your new Digital
Lab Product, Please read this Warranty careiuily. Digital Lab warrants
this product lo be free from manufaciuring defests including criginal
parts and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of
original purchase In and if used in Canada.

Should you find your unit is not operating properly during the terms

of full coverage of lhis warranty {(one year), Digital Lab will provide
one of lhe following options (at Digital Lab's discretion), providing the
manufaciuring defect is verified along with the date of purchase.

Repair service for 1 year from the date of original purchase at no
charge for parts and labour. At the company's option it may choose
to replace your defective unit with either a new, refurbished, or
equivalent model at no charge for one year from the dale of original
purchase.

CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS

This warranty applies ta the product from the original date of purchase
atretall. Therefore, lhe owner must provide a copy of the original,
dated bill of sale. No warranty service will be performed without

a bill of sale. Transportation to and from the service depot Is the
responsibility of the owner,



This warranty Is void 1f the product is:

a) Damaged through negligence, abuse, misuse, accident of acts of
God.

b) Usedin commercial applications or rantals.

c) Modified or repaired by anyone other lhan Digital Lab or their
expressly authorized representative.

d} Damage resulting from the improper conneclion to equipment of
other manufacturers.

This warranty does not cover:

a. Costincurred in the shipping of the product to and from the Digital
Lab authorized repair facility listed.

b, Damage or improper operation caused by the failure to follow the

pperating instructions provided with the product.

Routine adjustments to the product Lhat can be performed by the

customer as outlined In the owner's manual.

Damage to compact disc.

Signal reception problems caused by external faclors.

Products not purchased in Canada.

g. Damage io the products used oulside Canada.

o

~o o

THIS WARRANTY 1S NON-TRANSFERABLE AND APPLIES SOLELY
TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER AND DOES NOT EXTEND TO
SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF THE PRODUCT. ANY APPLICABLE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO APERICD

OF THE EXPRESSED WARRANTY AS PROVIDED HEREIN
BEGINNING WITH THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE

AT RETAIL AND NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED

OR IMPLIED SHALL APPLY TO THE PRODUCT THEREAFTER.
DIGITAL LAB MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO THE FITNESS OF
THE PRODUCT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE.

THE EXTENT OF DIGITAL LAB'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY 1S THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROVIDED
ABOVE AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF DIGITAL LAB IN NO EVENT
WILL DIGITAL LAB'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURGCHASE PRICE
PAID BY THE PRUCHASER. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES
SHALL DIGITAL LAB BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, DIRECT,



INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL FORESEEN, UNFORESEEN, SPECIAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

THIS WARRANTY 1S VALID ONLY IN CANADA, THIS WARRANTY
GIVES YOLU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. HOWEVER, YOU MAY
HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT MAY VARY FROM PROVINCE TO
PROVINCE, SOME PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS
ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR EXCLUSION QF CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGE THEREFORE THESE RESTRICTIONS MAY NOT APPLY
TO YOU.

THIS INSTRUCTICN BOOK MAY CONTAIN ERRORS AND
OMISSIONS.
DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
WITHOUT NOTICE.
Cosmo Communlcations Service

55 Travall Road Unlt 2

Markham, Ontario
L3Is 3N
Phone: 1-888-208-4108
www.cosmocanada.com



MODE D'EMPLOI

AVERTISSEMENT
RISQUE DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE NE PAS CUVRIR!

A

Ls clgne déciar | AVERTISSEMENT. POUR REDUIRE |Le pointe
avec ung ponts de | LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRICUE | d'exclarmation E]
fleche o lintérieur | ME PAS ENLEVER LE COUVERCLE |[inferiéur d'un lriangle
d'un tnangle | (OU LARRIERE). AUCUNE PIECE |é&quilatéral esl congu
équilatéral ast | POUvAN ETRE REPAREE PAR |pour avertrlulilisaleur
cangu pour avertir | LUTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE |de lg arésence
Iutfisateur  d'une | A LINTERIEUR. SE REFERER A ld-inslructions
tension dangereuse | OU PERSONNMEL DE REFARATION |imporanies qui
a Inreur de| QUALIFIE POUR REPARER CET |accompagne cet
I'appareil. APPAREIL. appareil

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER UN CHOC ELECTRIQUE, NE
VOUS SERVEZ PAS DE CETTE FICHE (POLARISEE) AVEC UN FIL
RALLANGE, UNE PRISE OU AUTRE SYSTEME, A MOINS QUE LA
FICHE NE PUISSE ETRE ENTIEREMENT INSEREE SANS EXPOSER
UNE PARTIE DES LAMES

Veuillez lire ceci avant d'utlliser votre appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR EVITER LE RISQUE D’'INCENDIE
OU DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS EXPOSER CET APPAREIL A
LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

1. LISEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS-Toutes les instructions de sécurité et
de fonctionnement doivent ire lues avant d'uiiliser 'appareil.

2. CONSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS-Les instructions de sécurité et
de fonclionnement doivent &tre conservées pour pouvoir vous
référer par la sulite.

3. CONFORMEZ-VOUS AUX AVERTISSEMENTS- Tous les
averlissements concernant le prodult et son mode de
fonclionnement déviraient &tre respectées.

4. SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS-Toutes les instructions de
fonctionnemenit et d'utillsation doivent élre suivies.




5. Nettoyage-Débranchez ce produit de la prise murale avant de
le netloyer; Ne pas uliliser de nettoyants liquides ou nettoyants en
aerosols. Servez-vous plulbt d'un tinge humide pour le nettoyage.

6. ACCESSOIRES- N' n'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandé
par le fabricant de I'appareil qui pourraient causer des dangers.

7. EAU ET HUMIDITE-N' utiliser pas cet appareil prés de Feau, par
exemple, prés d'une baignoire, évier, un lavabo ou une cuvelte,
dans un sous-sol humide, prés d'une piscine, ou autres.

8. ACCESSOIRES-Ne placez pas cet appareil sur un chariot, un
support, un lrépied ou une table instable. L'apparell risquerait de
tomber et de causer des blessures graves a un enfant ou une
adulte, ou étre sérieusement endommagé, Ulilisez seulement un
chariot, support, trépied ou table recommandé par le fabricant ou
vendu avec ce produit. On devrait suivre les instructions du
fabricant lors de tout montage du produit et uliliser les accessoires
de montage recommandés par le fabricant.

9. Déplacez avec soin les combinaisons appareil et
chariot. Des amréts brusques, une force excessiva et
des surfaces inégales peuvent causer le renversement
de I'ensemnble du chariot et appareii.

10.VENTILATION- Les fenles et les ouvertures dans le coffret sont
prévues pour la ventilation et permettent d'assurer un
fonctionnement fiable de I'appareil et de le protéger contre
la surchauffe. Ces ouvertures na devraient étre ni bouchées ni
couveries. Les ouvertures ne devraienl jamais étre bouchées en
plagant ('appareil sur un lit, un divan, un tapis ou une aulre surface
similaire. Cet appareil ne devrait pas étre piacé dans une
installation encastrée, telle qu'une bibliothéque ou une clayetta &
moins qu'une installation suffisante soit fournie ou que les
instructions du fabricant aient bien été respectées.

11. SOURCE D'APPRCVISIONNEMENT EN COURANT- Cet appareil
doit fonclionner seulement & Parlir du type de source de courant
indiqué sur la plaque d'évaluation. 5i vous n"étes pas certain du
type d'approvisionnement en courant, consultez votre marchand
d'appareil ou volre compagnie locale d'gleclricité. Pour les produits
congus pour élre utilisés a parlir d'une source de pile ou autres
sources, référez-vous aux instruclions de fonctionnement,



12.MISE A LA TERRE OU POLARISAION - Ce produit pour peut
atre dquipé d'une fiche de ligne de courant aiternalif polarisée (une
i fiche ayant une lame plus large que f'autre) Celte fiche enirera
dans la prise de courant dans un sens seulement. Il s'agit d’un
dispositif de sécurité. Sila fiche ne rentre ioujours pas dans la
prise, contactez un gleclricien pour remplacer votre prise désudte.
N'essayez pas de délruire le dispositif de sécurité de la fiche
polarisée.
AUTRES AVERTISSEMENTS- Ce produit est équipé d'une fiche
du type avec mise a la tem® a trios fils. It sTagit d’une fiche ayant
un troisiéme ergat{prise de terre). Cette fiche s'adaptera
seulement sur une prise de courant du type avec prise 4 la terre.
i 'agit d'un dispositif de securita. Sl vous &ires incapable d
insérer la finche dans la prise de courant, contactez votre
électricien pour remplacer votre prise désudte. Ne passez pas

outre le dispositif de sécurité de la fiche du type avec prise a la

terre.

13.PROTECTION DU FIL DE COURANT- Les Flisa
d'approvisionnement en courant devraient &tre acheminés de
fagon 4 ce que l'on ne marcher dessus ou gy'ils ne soient pas
coinds par des arlicles au-dessus d'eux ou contre eux, en faisant
particuligrement attention aux fils & proximité des fiche, prises de
courant de service, et au point ol lIs sortent de 'appareil.

14.FICHE DE RACCORDEMENT DE PROTECTION -Le produit est
&quipé d'une fiche de raccordement ayant une protection contre
|es surcharges. Il s'agit d'un dispositif de securité. Consultez le
manuel d'instructions pour le placement ou la remise en marche
du dispositif de protection. Si le remplacement de la fiche est
nécessaire, assurez-vous que le {echnicien réparateur a bien
usillisé une fiche da remplacement spécifiée par la fabricant, et
offrant le mame protection contre les surcharge que la fiche
d'origine.

15.MISE A LA TERRE DE LU’ ANTENNE EXTERIEURE-Si une
antenne extérieurs est raccordée 4 'appareil, assurez-vous que
['antenne est bien mise & la terre de fagon A foumir une protection
contre la surcharge de tension et 'accumutation de charges
statiques. L'article 810 du National Eleclrical ( Code national de
Télactricité) Code, ANSH/ NFPA 70, fournit des renseignements
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au sujet de la bonne mise a la terre du mat at de la structure de
soutien ; la mise  la terre de la descente d'antenns vers une
unité de décharge d'antenne ; la dimension des conducteurs de
mise 2 la terre ; I'emplacement de ['unité de décharge d'antenne;
le raccordement aux élecirodes de mise 3 la terre et les exigences
pour I'slectrode de terra.

......

rema
=

i i i,

16. ECLAIR-Pour une protection supplémentaire de I'appareil durant

un orage éleclrique, ou lorsque vous le laissez sans surveillance
et vous ne l'utilisez pas sur une longue période, débrancher-le de
la prise murale et déconnectez I'antenne ou ie system de céble,
De cette fagon, vous dviterez tout dommage a 'appareil qui
pourrail &tre causé par un éclair et par les surcharges sur la ligne
de courant.

17.LIGNES DE COURANT -Un des systémes d'antenne extérieure

ne devrait pas se lrouver & proximité des lignes de courant
aériennes ou autres circuils d'éclairage électrique ou
d'alimentalion, ou 4 un endroit oll ce systéme d'antenne risquerait
de tomber sur ces lignes de courant ou circuits. Lors de
I'instaliation d'un system d'antenne extérieure, des précaulions
exlrémes devront étre prises pour empécher tout contact avec ces
lignes ou circuils électrioues un tel contact pouvant &tre mortel

18. SURCHARGE-Ne surchargez ni |a prise, las prises murales ou les

fils de rallonge, car cela risquerait de créer un danger d'incendie
ou de choc électrique.

19.ENTREE D’OBJET QU DE LIQUIDES-Ne pousser [amais des

objets dans cet appareil 4 Iravers les cuvertures, ceux-ci risquant
de toucher & des points dangereux & haute tension ou de
court-circuiter des pidces qui entraineraient un incendie ou un choc
glectrique. Ne renversez pas de liquide quelconque dans
appareil.



20.ENTRETIEN- N'essayez pas de reparer vous-méme cet apparall,
{'ouverture ou le démontage des couvercles pouvant vous exposer
& des tensions dangereuses ou 3 d'autres dangers. Référez toute
réparation & un personnel de service qualifié.

21.DOMMAGE NESSITANT UNE REPARATION- Débranchez
L'apparell de la prise murale et confiez fa réparation & un
personnel de service qualifié sous les conditions suivantes:

a) Lorsquele fil d‘approvisionnemenl en courant ou la fiche est
endommagé

b) Sidu Tiquide a &lé renversé ou des objets sont tombés I'appareil.

c) Sile I'appareil a &té exposé & la plule ou leau.

d) Sile produit ne fonctionne pas normalement aprés que le mode
de fonctlonnement alt até suivi. Réglez seulement les commandes
qui sont couvertes par le mode d'utilisation, sinon un ajustement
des aulres commandes risque d'entrainer des dommages et
nécessitera souvent un yravail important de la part du technizien
qualifié qui sera appelé a remeitre I'appareil en bon état de
fonctionnement.

e) Si I'apparell est lombé ou sl le cofiret est endommagé.

f) Lorsque J'apparell fait preuve d'un changement marqué dans ses
performances-cect indique la nécesslte dune réparation.

22 PIECES DE RECHANGE-Lorsque des piéces de rechange sont
nécessaires, assurez-vous que le technicien effectuant ia
r&paration ulilise les pigces de recharge spécifices par le fabricant
ou ayant les mémes caractéristiques que ta pléce d'origine. Des
substiutions non autorisées peuvent entrainer un choc Slecirique
et causer un incendie ou auires dangers.

23, VERIFICATION DE SECURITY- Une fois le service ou |2
réparation terminé sur cat appareil, demandez au lechniclen de
sarvice de réaliser une varification de sécurité pour détermines si
}e bonne condition de fonctionnement.

24 MONTAGE AUMUR OU AU PLAFOND- L'appareil devrait élre
monté au mur ou au plafond seulement tel que recommandé par le
fabricant.

25.CHALEUR- Ce produit devrait fre sltué loin de toutes sources de
chauffage telles que tes radiateurs, registres de chaleur,
culsiniéres, ou autres appareils du genre {y compris les
amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.




26.Les marquages sont inscrits en bas de I'appareil.

27.L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé aux écoulements ou aux
éclaboussures et aucun objet ne contenant de liguide, tel qu'un
vase, ne doit &tre placé sur I'objet.

28.La prise du secteur est utilisé pour déconnecter le systéme. La
prise du secteur ne doit pas &ire obstruée ou doit &tre facilemenl
accessible pendant son ulilisation, Pour &tre complétement
deconnecté de I'alimentatlon d'entrée, la prise doit étre
débranchée du secteur.

29.Les piles ne doivent pas éire exposées 4 de forte chaleur, tel qu'a
la lumiére du soleil, au feu ou aulres choses de semblable.

AVERTISSEMENT: Tout changements ou madifications a I'appareil.
non expressement par la personne responsable de la conformité
aux réglements pourrait annuler le droit pour I'utilisateur de d'uliliser
I'appareil.



ON/OFF/AUTO

ECRAN D'AFFICHAGE

INDICATEUR AUTOMATIQUE

RAPPEL D'ALARME/ VEILLE OFF
REGLAGE/ARRET ALARME

REGLAGE ALARME

REGLAGE VEILLE

INDICATEUR HEURE/MINUTE

. REGLAGE HEURE

10.REGLAGE MINUTE

11, COMMANDE VOLUME/ VIBREUR

12, FREQUENCE RADIO

13. COMMANDE REGLAGE

14.BATTERIE DE SECOURS

15. ANTENNE FM

16.CORDON DE SECTEUR COURANTALTERNATIF
17.VOYANT/CURSEUR

18.PROJECTION ON/OFF

19.PROJECTION
20.BOUTON DE REGLAGE HEURE POUR
21.BOUTON DE REGLAGE HEURE PQUR PROJECTION
22. BOUTON DE REGLAGE MINUTE POUR PROJECTION
23, AJUSTEMENT DU ZOOM

CENOOALNS




CORDON DE SECTEUR COURANT ALTERNATIF

Avant de connecter & I'alimentation, assurez-vous que
I"'approvisionnement correspond 2 les informations inscrites sur
I'étiquette au dos de I'appareil,

AVERTISSEMENT

Débrancher les fiches principales de la douille lorsque non utilisées.
Afin d'éviter une décharge electrique, ne pas relirer le couvercle de
l'appareil. Aucune piece n'est utile & l'utilisateur & l'intérieur, Afin de
prévenir un incendie ou un choc, ne pas exposer ['appareil 4 la pluie
ou a 'humidité,

HORLOGE

1. Régler le bouton ON/OFF/AUTO (1) sur ‘OFF’ et brancher le
cable principal & I'alimentalion. Le voyant lumineux de I'horloge
clignotera, indiquant une coupure de courant et que I'heure
affichée est incorrecte.

2. Pour régler I'heure correctement, appuyer sur le bouton TIME SET
(6) &t sur celul de MINUTE SET (10), ou sur HOUR SET (9) a la
fois, jusqu'a ce que I'heurs exacte s'affiche

3. Ouvrir le compartiment de la batteria et y insérer une pila 9V,

La rdle de cette batterie ast de stocker les informations relatives a
I'heure de I'alarme. Et & permettre & I'horfoge de fonctionner en
cas de déconnexion des prises principales ou dans le cas d'une
panne de courant, Dans le cas ol cela arive, 'horloge conlinuera
a fonctionner mais n'affichera pas I'heure.

L'HORLOGE A AFFICHAGE DIGITAL ET LA PROJECTION
L'HORLOGE DOIT ETRE REGLEE SEPAREMENT

REGLAGE DE L'HEURE POUR LA PROJECTION

- Meltre ia commande de la projection sur la position ON,

- Pour prérégler les HEURES, appuyer simultanément sur les
boutons HOUR (21) et TIME (20}, Les maintenir enfoneés jusqu'a
ce que les chiffres de 'haure & prérégler soient affichés.

- Pour prérégler les MINUTES, appuyer simultanément sur les
boutons MINUTE (22) et TIME (20). Les maintenir enfoncés
Jjusqu'a ce que les chiffres des minutes & prérégler soient affichés.



. Reéglage du zoom: Pour ajuster la définilion de la projection en
tournant le ZOOM (23) Jusqu'a ce que le temps de projection soit
clalrement monlré sur le plafond ou le mur.

NOTE: PROJETTE UNE IMAGE DE LHEURE SUR LE PLAFOND
| OU LE MUR D'UNE PIECE SOMBRE. LA DISTANCE MAXIMALE DE
PROJECTION EST DE 1-3 métres.

POUR REGLER OU REACTUALISER L'ALARME
1. Appuyer sur le bouton ALARM SET/OFF et maintenir enfoncé (5).
2. Maintenir le bouton ALARM SET/OFF (5} enfancé, et appuyer
sur les boulons HOUR SET (9) et MINUTE SET (10) afin d'avancer
I'heure jusqu'a ce que 'heure d'alarme désirée s'affiche.

REGLER LE RADIO-REVEIL

1. Régler I'alarme ainsi que précédemment conseillé. Sélectionner

| une station de radio et s'assurer que le volume est réglé au niveay
souhaité.,

2. Faire giisser le bouton ON/OFF/AUTO (1) sur la position AUTO,
Quand le temps réel sur I'horloge correspond & I'heure préréglée
de Falarme, 'appareil s'allume automatiquement pour 1 heure et
59 minutes puis s'éteint.

Notes:
- Ladurée de 'horloge de projection ne déclenche pas l'alarme.
\ - Pour éteindre I'alarme, appuyer sur ALARM SET/OFF (5) une [ois
et I'heure sera réglée pour le lendemain. Falre glisser le bouton
ON/OFF/AUTO (1) sur OFF afin d'éteindre l'alarme sans la regler
pour le lendemain.
— - La radio peut atre terporairement éteinte manuellement. Pour
cala, appuyer sur SNOOZE (4). La radio retoumera se remettra en
place 9 minutes plus tard.

POUR REGLER L'ALARME ET SE REVEILLER

1. Régler l'alarme ains| que précédemment conseiflé. Faire glisser i
boulon VOLUME/BUZZER (11) sur la position BUZZER. Un clic
sera &mis et I'alarme sera activé.

2. Faire glisser le bouton ON/OFF/AUTO sur AUTO. Lorsque I'heure




acluelle correspond 2 celle de Falarme préréglée, I'appareil
s'allume pour 1 heure et 59 minutes puis s'éteint.

POUR ETEINDRE L'ALARME

1. Afin d'ateindre I'alarme, appuyer sur ALARM SET/OFF (5). L'heure
de I'alarme sera réglée pour le lendemain. Faire glisser ON/OFF/
AUTO (1) sur OFF afin d'éteindre I'alarme sans Ia régler pour le
lendemain.

FONCTION VIBREUR

1. L'alarme peut &tre temporairement éteinte manuellement. Pour
cela, appuyer sur SNOOZE (4); le vibreur se remetira en place 9
minules plus tard.

VEILLE

1. Régler le bouton ONJOFF/AUTO (1) sur "OFF ou 'AUTO".

2. Appuyer sur le bouton Slesp Set (7) et sur Minute Set (10)
simultanément. Le temps de veille {avant I'extinction de [a radio}

s'affiche et un compte a rebours de 59 minutes & 0 demarre:
Relacher les boutons lorsque le temps de veille recherche
s'affiche. :

. La radio va maintenant fonctionner jusqu'a ce que le temps
sélectionné soit écoulé, ou bien s'éteindra si vous appuyez sur le
bouton Snooze/Sleep Off (4).

RADIO
La bande AM ulilise un port directionnel inteme. Toumerfa radie en
vue d'obtenir la meilleure réception. Pour une meilleure réception de
la bande FM, s'assurer que I'antenne FiM est tolalement déroulée.
Dos du coffret.
. Régler le bouton ONJOFF/AUTO (1) sur la pasition 'ON'.
. Régier le bouton Wave (12) sur la fréquence souhaitée.
. Ajuster la commande Réglage(13) afin da sélectionner la station
désirée.
. Ajuster la commande Volume (11) est requis.
. Afin d'éteindre Ja radio, régler ON/OFF/AUTO (1) sur la position
'off'. Si la radio ne s'éteint pas, cela pourrait 8tre di & une fausse
manipulation du bouton Sleep Set (7). Afin d'annuler 'opération,




appuyer sur Snooze/Sleep OF (4) une fois.

SPECIFICATIONS

Fréquence: AM 530 - 1710 kHz

FM B8 - 108 MHz
Alimantation: 300mwW
Impédance des enceintes 8 ohm
Batterie de secours 9V batterie (pour I'horloge)
Source d'alimentation AC120V ~ 60 Hz, 5 Watls

DIGITAL LAB

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Chez DIGITAL LAB, nous sommes persuadés que vous serez salisfait
de votre nouvel appareil Digital Lab. Veuiliez lire attentivement celte
garante. Digital Lab garantit que ce produit, y compris ses piéces
d'origine. sont exempts de défauls de maliéres premidres et de
tabrication, pandant une période de 1 an sulvant la date d'achal par le
premier acheteur, et & condition qu'il a été ulilisé au Canada.

Si, pendant la période couverte par la garantie (1 an), vous trouvez
que I'appareil ne fonclionne pas comme il faut, Digital Lab, vous offrira
une des options sulvantes, si le défaut de fabrication a &té vérifie,
alnsi que la date d'achat.

Le service de réparations. pendant 1an a partir de fa date d'achat, se
fera sans frais, (piéces et main-d'ceuvre inclus). Le remplacement
de volre appareil défectueux par un autre, neuf ou remis & neuf, ou
par un autre appareil de valeur égale, sera sans frais pendant un an
suivant la date d'achat

OBLIGATIONS DU CLIENT

L'appareil est couvert par Ia garanlie & parlir de la date de l'achat
initial au détall. En cas de services couveris par la garantie. le
propriétaire de l'appareil doit présenter la facture originale, datée.
Aucun service ne sera effectué sans présantaiion de la facture. Le
propriétaire est seul responsable pour 'expédition ou le ransport de



I'appareil vers le centre de service at son retour,

Cette garantie devient nulle et non avenue si:

a. Les dommages ont 8t& causés par la négligence, une mauvaise
ulilsailon, un abus, un accident ou un acte indépendent de notre
volonté.

b. L'apparell a été utilisé & des fins commerciales ou de location.

c. L'appareil a &té modifié ou réparé par une personne étrangére au
centre de service agréé par Digital Lab.

d. Les dommages de I'appareil sont causés par le raccordement
incorrect & un appareil d'un aulre fabricant.

Cette garantle ne couvre pas:

a. Les frais et les dommages subis pendant 'expédilion de cat
appareil vers le cenlre de service et son retour.

b. Les dommages ou mauvais fonctionnement de 'appareil causés
par le fail que I'utilisateur n'a pas suivi les instructions données
dans le manuel.

c. Les reglages ordinaires effectués par le client et décrits dans le
manuel,

d. Les dommages au disque compact.

e. Les problémes de réception du signal causés par des facteurs
extérieurs.

f. Les produits non achetés ou Canada.

9. Les dommages aux produils utilisés hors du Canada.

CETTE GARANTIE EST NON TRANSFERABLE ET NE COUVRE
QUE LE PREMIER ACHETEUR DE LU'APPAREIL, ET NE
S'APPLIQUE PAS AUX PROPRIETAIRES SUBSEQUENTS DE
L'APPAREIL. TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE TACITE, Y COMPRIS LA
GARANTIE DE VENDABILITE EST LIMITEE A LA PERIODE DE LA
GARANTIE EXPRIMEE CI-DESSUS, COMMENGANT A PARTIR
DE LA DATE D'ACHAT INITIAL AU DETAIL ET AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE SOIT EXPRIMEE SOIT TACITE NE S'APPLIQUERA
ULTERIEUREMENT. LETENDUE DE CETTE GARANTIE

LIMITEE S'APPLIQUE SEULEMENT AUX REPARATIONS OU AU
REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT, TEL QUE DECRITS C-DESSUS
A LA SEULE DISCRETION DE DIGITAL LAB. EN AUCUNE



CIRCONSTANCE, DIGITAL LAB NEST RESPONSABLE DE PERTE
OU DE DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, FORTUITS
SPECIAUX OU INDIRECTS RESULTANT OU SE RAPPORTANT A
LUTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT.
LA PRESENTE GARANTIE EST SEULEMENT VALIDE AU
CANADA. POUR LES PRODUITS VENDUS, DISTRIBUES ET
UTILISESAU CANADA, ET VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS
JURIDIQUES PARTICULIERS. CEPENDANT, VOUS AVEZ PEUT-
ETRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER SUIVANT LA
PROVINCE. CERTAINES PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS
LES RESTRICTIONS SUR LES GARANTIE IMPLICITES OU
'EXCLUSION DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS. PAR CONSEQUENT,
LES RESTRICTIONS DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE PEUVENT NE

PAS S'APPLIQUER A VOTRE CAS.

CE LIVRET D'INSTRUCTIONS PEUT CONTENIR DES ERREURS
ET DES OMISSIONS.
LE CONCEPT ET LES CARACTERISTIQUES SONT SUJETS A
CHANGEMENT SANS PREAVIS,
Cosmo Communications Service
55 Travall Road Unit 2
Markham, Ontarlo
L3S 3N
Phone: 1-868-208-4108
www.cosmocanada.com

1020-D013



